
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  8th Revised Sheet 49.1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 49.1 
 

Issued: December 26, 2013  Effective: January 5, 2014 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

   
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

TA SOP 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans - Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts (cont'd) 
 
 
 
Discount or Block Option 

 
 
USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
 
1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(I) Designated Number Optional 
Calling Plan (1)(3) 
 
(a) First Designated Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
 

(J) Designated Number  
Optional Calling Plan - 
Deluxe(2)(3)  
(a)    First Designated Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
(c) Second Additional 

Designated Number 
 

(K) TOLL SAVER 2,000 Minute 
Minute Block of Time (1)(3) 
(a) Full Rate 
(b) Optional MCA Rate 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

OANX1 
 

OANA1 
 
 
 
 

OANXC 
 

OANAC 
 

OAN2C 
 
 
 

AJTBA 
AJTBB 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$30.17 
 

30.17 
 
 
 
 

15.00 
 

15.00 
 

15.00 
 
 
 

110.62 
90.51 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 

2000 
2000 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.08 
 

0.08 
 
 
 
 

0.08 
 

0.08 
 

0.08 
 
 
 

0.08 
0.08 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
All 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
(3) These plans are obsolete as of March 31, 2012, except for existing customers at existing locations 

subscribed to these plans prior to March 31, 2012. 

(CR) 

(CR) 

(CR) 
(CR) 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0270

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0384



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  7th Revised Sheet 49.1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 49.1 
 

Issued: July 25, 2013  Effective: August 5, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

   
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

TA SOP 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans - Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts (cont'd) 
 
 
 
Discount or Block Option 

 
 
USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
 
1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(I) Designated Number Optional 
Calling Plan (1)(3) 
 
(a) First Designated Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
 

(J) Designated Number  
Optional Calling Plan - 
Deluxe(2)(3)  
(a)    First Designated Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
(c) Second Additional 

Designated Number 
 

(K) TOLL SAVER 2,000 Minute 
Minute Block of Time (1)(3) 
(a) Full Rate 
(b) Optional MCA Rate 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

OANX1 
 

OANA1 
 
 
 
 

OANXC 
 

OANAC 
 

OAN2C 
 
 
 

AJTBA 
AJTBB 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$26.24 
 

26.24 
 
 
 
 

15.00 
 

15.00 
 

15.00 
 
 
 

96.20 
78.71 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 

2000 
2000 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.08 
 

0.08 
 
 
 
 

0.08 
 

0.08 
 

0.08 
 
 
 

0.08 
0.08 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
All 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
(3) These plans are obsolete as of March 31, 2012, except for existing customers at existing locations 

subscribed to these plans prior to March 31, 2012. 

(CR) 

(CR) 

(CR) 
(CR) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0037 

CANCELLED 
January 05, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0270



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  6th Revised Sheet 49.1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 49.1 
 

Issued: December 21, 2012  Effective: January 3, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

   
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

  
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans - Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts (cont'd) 
 
 
 
Discount or Block Option 

 
 
USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
 
1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(I) Designated Number Optional 
Calling Plan (1)(3) 
 
(a) First Designated Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
 

(J) Designated Number  
Optional Calling Plan - 
Deluxe(2)(3)  
(a)    First Designated Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
(c) Second Additional 

Designated Number 
 

(K) TOLL SAVER 2,000 Minute 
Minute Block of Time (1)(3) 
(a) Full Rate 
(b) Optional MCA Rate 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

OANX1 
 

OANA1 
 
 
 
 

OANXC 
 

OANAC 
 

OAN2C 
 
 
 

AJTBA 
AJTBB 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$22.81 
 

22.81 
 
 
 
 

15.00 
 

15.00 
 

15.00 
 
 
 

83.65 
68.44 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 

2000 
2000 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.08 
 

0.08 
 
 
 
 

0.08 
 

0.08 
 

0.08 
 
 
 

0.08 
0.08 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
All 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
(3) These plans are obsolete as of March 31, 2012, except for existing customers at existing locations 

subscribed to these plans prior to March 31, 2012. 

(CR) 

(CR) 

(CR) 
(CR) 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0283

CANCELED  
August 5, 2013  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0037 



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  5th Revised Sheet 49.1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 49.1 
 

Issued: June 25, 2012  Effective: July 5, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

   
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

  
 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 

 
1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 

 
D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 

(cont'd) 
 

 
 
Discount or Block Option 

 
USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(I) Designated Number Optional 
Calling Plan (1)(3) 
 
(a) First Designated Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
 

(J) Designated Number  
Optional Calling Plan - 
Deluxe(2)(3)  
(a)    First Designated Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
(c) Second Additional 

Designated Number 
 

(K) TOLL SAVER 2,000 Minute 
Minute Block of Time (1)(3) 
(a) Full Rate 
(b) Optional MCA Rate 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OANX1 
 

OANA1 
 
 
 
 

OANXC 
 

OANAC 
 

OAN2C 
 
 
 

AJTBA 
AJTBB 

 

 
 
 
 
 

$19.84 
 

19.84 
 
 
 
 

15.00 
 

15.00 
 

15.00 
 
 
 

72.74 
59.51 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 

2000 
2000 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$0.08 
 

0.08 
 
 
 
 

0.08 
 

0.08 
 

0.08 
 
 
 

0.08 
0.08 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
All 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
(3)    These plans are obsolete as of March 31, 2012, except for existing customers at existing locations 

subscribed to these plans prior to March 31, 2012. 
 

  
 

(CR) 
(CR) 

(CR) 

(CR) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0833 

CANCELLED 
January 3, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0283



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  4th Revised Sheet 49.1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 49.1 
 

Issued: March 1, 2012  Effective: March 31, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

   
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

  
 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 

 
1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 

 
D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 

(cont'd) 
 

 
 
Discount or Block Option 

 
USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(I) Designated Number Optional 
Calling Plan (1)(3) 
 
(a) First Designated Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
 

(J) Designated Number  
Optional Calling Plan - 
Deluxe(2)(3)  
(a)    First Designated Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
(c) Second Additional 

Designated Number 
 

(K) TOLL SAVER 2,000 Minute 
Minute Block of Time (1)(3) 
(a) Full Rate 
(b) Optional MCA Rate 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OANX1 
 

OANA1 
 
 
 
 

OANXC 
 

OANAC 
 

OAN2C 
 
 
 

AJTBA 
AJTBB 

 

 
 
 
 
 

$17.25 
 

17.25 
 
 
 
 

15.00 
 

15.00 
 

15.00 
 
 
 

63.25(CR) 
51.75(CR) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 

2000 
2000 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$0.08 
 

0.08 
 
 
 
 

0.08 
 

0.08 
 

0.08 
 
 
 

0.08 
0.08 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
All 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
(3)    These plans are obsolete as of March 31, 2012, except for existing customers at existing locations 

subscribed to these plans prior to March 31, 2012. 
 

  
 

(AT) 

(AT) 
(CT) 

(AT) 

(AT) 
(AT) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0410 

CANCELLED 
July 5, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0833



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  3rd Revised Sheet 49.1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 49.1 
 

Issued: December 23, 2011  Effective: January 5, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

   
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

  
 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 

 
1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 

 
D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 

(cont'd) 
 

 
 
Discount or Block Option 

(AT) 
 
USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(I) Designated Number Optional 
Calling Plan (1) 
 
(a) First Designated Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
 

(J) Designated Number  
Optional Calling Plan - 
Deluxe(2) First Designated 

Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
(c) Second Additional 

Designated Number 
 

(K) TOLL SAVER 2,000 Minute 
Minute Block of Time (1) 
(a) Full Rate 
(b) Optional MCA Rate 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

OANX1 
 

OANA1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AJTBA 
AJTBB 

 
(AT)

 
 
 
 
 

$17.25(CR) 
 

17.25(CR) 
 
 
 
 

15.00 
 

15.00 
 

15.00 
 
 
 

63.25(CR) 
51.75(CR) 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 

2000 
2000 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$0.08 
 

0.08 
 
 
 
 

0.08 
 

0.08 
 

0.08 
 
 
 

0.08 
0.08 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
All 

 
 

  
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
 

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0286

CANCELED  
March 31, 2012 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0410 



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26 
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  2nd Revised Sheet 49.1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 49.1 
 

Issued: November 3, 2009  Effective: December 3, 2009 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

1st  Revised Sheet 49.1 was previously 1st Revised Sheet 49.01 
 
  

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 
(cont'd) 

 
 
 
Discount or Block Option 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(I) Designated Number Optional 
Calling Plan (1) 
 
(a) First Designated Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
 

(J) Designated Number  
Optional Calling Plan - 
Deluxe(2) First Designated 

Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
(c) Second Additional 

Designated Number 
 

(K) TOLL SAVER 2,000 Minute 
Minute Block of Time (1) 
(a) Full Rate 
(b) Optional MCA Rate 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$15.00 
 

15.00 
 
 
 
 

15.00(NR) 
 

15.00(NR) 
 

15.00(NR) 
 
 
 

55.00 
45.00 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 

2000 
2000 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$0.08 
 

0.08 
 
 
 
 

0.08(NR) 
 

0.08(NR) 
 

0.08(NR) 
 
 
 

0.08 
0.08 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
All 

 
 

 
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
 
 

(AT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0322 

CANCELED  
January 5, 2012  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0286 



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 26 
 

No Supplement to this Long Distance Message 
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff 
except for the purpose  1st Revised Sheet 49.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 49.01 
  

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 
(cont'd) 

 
  

 
Discount or Block Option 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 

Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
(AT) 
 
 
(AT) 
(RT) 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(AT) 
 
(FC) 
(AT) 
 
 
 
 

1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(I) Designated Number Optional 
Calling Plan (1) 
 
(a) First Designated Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
 

(J) Designated Number  
Optional Calling Plan - 
Deluxe(2) First Designated 

Number 
(b) Additional Designated 

Number 
(c) Second Additional 

Designated Number 
 

(K) TOLL SAVER 2,000 Minute 
Minute Block of Time (1) 
(a) Full Rate 
(b) Optional MCA Rate 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$15.00 
 

15.00 
 
 
 
 

15.00(NR) 
 

15.00(NR) 
 

15.00(NR) 
 
 
 

55.00 
45.00 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 
 

300 
 

300 
 

300 
 
 
 

2000 
2000 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$0.08 
 

0.08 
 
 
 
 

0.08(NR) 
 

0.08(NR) 
 

0.08(NR) 
 
 
 

0.08 
0.08 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
All 

 
 

 
 
 
(AT) 
(AT) 
 

 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
 

 Issued:  April 17, 2003 Effective:  May 19, 2003 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri CANCELLED 
December 3, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0322





 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  7th Revised Sheet 49.2 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 49.2 
 

Issued: December 26, 2013  Effective: January 5, 2014 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

   
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

TA SOP 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans - Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts (cont'd) 
 
 
 
Discount or Block Option 
 

 
 
USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 

1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(L) Business - Deluxe 
2,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2)(3) 

 
(M) Business - Deluxe 

10,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2)(3) 

 

 
 

OANCA 
 
 
 

OANCC 
 
 

 
 

$110.62 
 
 
 

553.12 
 
 

 

 
 

2,000 
 
 
 

10,000 
 
 
 

 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
 
 

 

 
 
$0.08 

 
 
 

0.07 
 
 

 

 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
(3) These plans are obsolete as of March 31, 2012, except for existing customers at existing locations 

subscribed to these plans prior to March 31, 2012. 

(CR) 

(CR) 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0270

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0384



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  6th Revised Sheet 49.2 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 49.2 
 

Issued: July 25, 2013  Effective: August 5, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

   
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

TA SOP 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans - Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts (cont'd) 
 
 
 
Discount or Block Option 
 

 
 
USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 

1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(L) Business - Deluxe 
2,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2)(3) 

 
(M) Business - Deluxe 

10,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2)(3) 

 

 
 

OANCA 
 
 
 

OANCC 
 
 

 
 
$96.20 

 
 
 

480.98 
 
 

 

 
 

2,000 
 
 
 

10,000 
 
 
 

 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
 
 

 

 
 
$0.08 

 
 
 

0.07 
 
 

 

 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
(3) These plans are obsolete as of March 31, 2012, except for existing customers at existing locations 

subscribed to these plans prior to March 31, 2012. 

(CR) 

(CR) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0037 

CANCELLED 
January 05, 2014 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0270



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  5th Revised Sheet 49.2 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 49.2 
 

Issued: December 21, 2012  Effective: January 3, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

   
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

  
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans - Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts (cont'd) 
 
 
 
Discount or Block Option 
 

 
 
USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 

1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(L) Business - Deluxe 
2,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2)(3) 

 
(M) Business - Deluxe 

10,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2)(3) 

 

 
 

OANCA 
 
 
 

OANCC 
 
 

 
 
$83.65 

 
 
 

418.24 
 
 

 

 
 

2,000 
 
 
 

10,000 
 
 
 

 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
 
 

 

 
 
$0.08 

 
 
 

0.07 
 
 

 

 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
(3) These plans are obsolete as of March 31, 2012, except for existing customers at existing locations 

subscribed to these plans prior to March 31, 2012. 

(CR) 

(CR) 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0283

CANCELED  
August 5, 2013  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0037 



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  4th Revised Sheet 49.2 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 49.2 
 

Issued: June 25, 2012  Effective: July 5, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

  
  

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 
(cont'd) 

 
 
 
Discount or Block Option 

 
 
USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(L) Business - Deluxe 
2,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2)(3) 

 
(M) Business - Deluxe 

10,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2)(3) 

 

 
 

OANCA 
 
 
 

OANCC 
 

 
 

$ 72.74 
 
 
 

363.69 
 
 

 

 
 

2000 
 
 
 

10,000 
 
 
 

 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
 
 

 

 
 

$0.08 
 
 
 

0.07 
 
 

 

 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
(3)    These plans are obsolete as of March 31, 2012, except for existing customers at existing locations 

subscribed to these plans prior to March 31, 2012. 
 

 

(CR) 

(CR) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0833 

CANCELLED 
January 3, 2013 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0283



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  3rd Revised Sheet 49.2 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 49.2 
 

Issued: March 1, 2012  Effective: March 31, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

  
  

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 
(cont'd) 

 
 
 
Discount or Block Option 

 
 
USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(L) Business - Deluxe 
2,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2)(3) 

 
(M) Business - Deluxe 

10,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2)(3) 

 

 
 

OANCA 
 
 
 

OANCC 
 

 
 

$ 63.25(CR) 
 
 
 

316.25(CR) 
 
 

 

 
 

2000 
 
 
 

10,000 
 
 
 

 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
 
 

 

 
 

$0.08 
 
 
 

0.07 
 
 

 

 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
(3)    These plans are obsolete as of March 31, 2012, except for existing customers at existing locations 

subscribed to these plans prior to March 31, 2012. 
 

 

(AT) 

(AT) 

(AT) 
(AT) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0410 

CANCELLED 
July 5, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2012-0833



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  2nd Revised Sheet 49.2 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 49.2 
 

Issued: December 23, 2011  Effective: January 5, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

  
  

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 
(cont'd) 

 
 
 
Discount or Block Option 

(AT) 
 
USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(L) Business - Deluxe 
2,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2) 

 
(M) Business - Deluxe 

10,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2) 

 

 
 

OANCA 
 
 
 

OANCC 
 
(AT) 

 
 

$ 63.25(CR) 
 
 
 

316.25(CR) 
 
 

 

 
 

2000 
 
 
 

10,000 
 
 
 

 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
 
 

 

 
 

$0.08 
 
 
 

0.07 
 
 

 

 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
 

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0286

CANCELED  
March 31, 2012 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0410 



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26 
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  1st Revised Sheet 49.2 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing Original Sheet 49.2 
 

Issued: November 3, 2009  Effective: December 3, 2009 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

Original Sheet 49.2 was previously Original Sheet 49.02 
 
  

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 
(cont'd) 

 
 
 
Discount or Block Option 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
1. Business Options (cont'd) 
 

(L) Business - Deluxe 
2,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2) 

 
(M) Business - Deluxe 

10,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2) 

 

 
 

$ 55.00(NR) 
 
 
 

275.00(NR) 
 
 

 

 
 

2000 
 
 
 

10,000 
 
 
 

 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
 
 

 

 
 

$0.08(NR) 
 
 
 

0.07(NR) 
 
 

 

 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
 
 

(AT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0322 

CANCELED  
January 5, 2012  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0286 



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 26 
 

No Supplement to this Long Distance Message 
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff 
except for the purpose  Original Sheet 49.02 
of canceling this tariff.  
  

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 
(cont'd) 

 
  

 
Discount or Block Option 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 

Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
 1. Business Options (cont'd) 

 
(L) Business - Deluxe 

2,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2) 

 
(M) Business - Deluxe 

10,000 Minute 
Block of Time (2) 

 

 
 

$ 55.00(NR) 
 
 
 

275.00(NR) 
 
 

 

 
 

2000 
 
 
 

10,000 
 
 
 

 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

N/A 
 
 

 

 
 

$0.08(NR) 
 
 
 

0.07(NR) 
 
 

 

 
 

All 
 
 
 

All 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Usage is aggregated per line on the customer account. 
(2) Usage is aggregated for all lines on the customer accounts. 
 

 Issued:  April 17, 2003 Effective:  May 19, 2003 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
 
CANCELLED 

December 3, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0322



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  17th Revised Sheet 50 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 16th Revised Sheet 50 
 

Issued: October 16, 2013  Effective: November 15, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

  
 

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
TA SOP 

 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued 
 
1.12.3 Rates-Continued 

 
D. Business and Residence 1+ Saver Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, 

and Discounts-Continued 
 

 
 
Discount or Block Option 

 
 

USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
 
2. Residence Options 
 

(A) Discount (2)  
 
(B)  
 
(C)  
 
(D) Discount(1)(2) 
 
(E) Block-of-Time(2) 
 
(F)  
 
(G)  
 
(H) Single Rate(2) 
 
(I) Single Rate(1)(2) 
 

 
 
 

NS2 
 
 
 
 
 

WBKNC 
 

OS9 
 
 
 
 
 

OLGN1 
 

OLGN2 

 
 
 

$13.00 
   

 
 
 
 

12.00 
 

22.00 
 
 
 
 
 

8.00 (CR) 
 

7.00 (CR) 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

60 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

15% 
 
 
 
 
 

10% 
 

N/A 
 
 
 

 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

$9.00/hour 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

 
 

Evening and 
Night/ 

Weekend 
 
 
 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 
 
 
 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Available only to customers subscribing to either The WORKS® or the BASICSSM packages as set forth in 

Section 44 of the General Exchange Tariff.  Available in AT&T Missouri exchanges only. 
(2) All available 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are obsolete as of November 13, 2008, except for  existing 

customers at existing locations who subscribed to the 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans prior to November 
13, 2008.   

 
 

(RT) 
(RT) 

(RT) 

(RT) 

(RT) 

(RT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0178 

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0384



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  16th Revised Sheet 50 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 15th Revised Sheet 50 
 

Issued: July 22, 2013  Effective: August 1, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

  
 

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
TA SOP 

 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued 
 
1.12.3 Rates-Continued 

 
D. Business and Residence 1+ Saver Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, 

and Discounts-Continued 
 

 
 
Discount or Block Option 

 
 

USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
 
2. Residence Options 
 

(A) Discount (2)  
 
(B) Discount (2)(4) 
 
(C) Discount(1)(2) 
 
(D) Discount(1)(2) 
 
(E) Block-of-Time(2) 
 
(F) Block-of-Time(2)(3) 
 
(G) Block-of-Time(2)(3) 
 
(H) Single Rate(2) 
 
(I) Single Rate(1)(2) 
 

 
 
 

NS2 
 

OS2 
 

OS3 
 

WBKNC 
 

OS9 
 

OBK1X 
 

OBK2X 
 

OLGN1 
 

OLGN2 

 
 
 

$13.00 
   

14.00 
 

14.00 
 

12.00 
 

22.00 
 

36.00 
 

60.00 
 

8.00 (CR) 
 

7.00 (CR) 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

60 
 

300 
 

600 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

15% 
 

20% 
 

20% 
 

10% 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

$9.00/hour 
 

$7.20/hour 
 

$6.00/hour 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

 
 
 

Evening and 
Night/Weekend

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Available only to customers subscribing to either The WORKS® or the BASICSSM packages as set forth in 

Section 44 of the General Exchange Tariff.  Available in AT&T Missouri exchanges only. 
(2) All available 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are obsolete as of November 13, 2008, except for  existing 

customers at existing locations who subscribed to the 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans prior to November 
13, 2008.   

(3) The obsolete1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are discontinued effective December 1, 2008. 
(4) This obsolete plan is discontinued effective November 1, 2012. 

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0031 

CANCELLED 
November 15, 2013 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0178



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  15th Revised Sheet 50 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 14th Revised Sheet 50 
 

Issued: August 31, 2012  Effective: September 30, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

  
 

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued 
 
1.12.3 Rates-Continued 

 
D. Business and Residence 1+ Saver Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, 

and Discounts-Continued 
 

 
 
Discount or Block Option 

 
 

USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
 
2. Residence Options 
 

(A) Discount (2)  
 
(B) Discount (2)(4) 
 
(C) Discount(1)(2) 
 
(D) Discount(1)(2) 
 
(E) Block-of-Time(2) 
 
(F) Block-of-Time(2)(3) 
 
(G) Block-of-Time(2)(3) 
 
(H) Single Rate(2) 
 
(I) Single Rate(1)(2) 
 

 
 
 

NS2 
 

OS2 
 

OS3 
 

WBKNC 
 

OS9 
 

OBK1X 
 

OBK2X 
 

OLGN1 
 

OLGN2 

 
 
 

$13.00 
   

14.00 
 

14.00 
 

12.00 
 

22.00 
 

36.00 
 

60.00 
 

6.00 
 

4.00 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

60 
 

300 
 

600 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

15% 
 

20% 
 

20% 
 

10% 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

$9.00/hour 
 

$7.20/hour 
 

$6.00/hour 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

 
 
 

Evening and 
Night/Weekend

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Available only to customers subscribing to either The WORKS® or the BASICSSM packages as set forth in 

Section 44 of the General Exchange Tariff.  Available in AT&T Missouri exchanges only. 
(2) All available 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are obsolete as of November 13, 2008, except for  existing 

customers at existing locations who subscribed to the 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans prior to November 
13, 2008.   

(3) The obsolete1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are discontinued effective December 1, 2008. 
(4) This obsolete plan is discontinued effective November 1, 2012. 

 

     (AT) 

    (AT) 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0104

CANCELED  
August 1, 2013  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0031 



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  14th Revised Sheet 50 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 13th Revised Sheet 50 
 

Issued: December 23, 2011  Effective: January 5, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

  
 

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued 
 
1.12.3 Rates-Continued 

 
D. Business and Residence 1+ Saver Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, 

and Discounts-Continued 
 

 
 
Discount or Block Option 

 
 

USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
 
2. Residence Options 
 

(A) Discount (2)  
 
(B) Discount (2) 
 
(C) Discount(1)(2) 
 
(D) Discount(1)(2) 
 
(E) Block-of-Time(2) 
 
(F) Block-of-Time(2)(3) 
 
(G) Block-of-Time(2)(3) 
 
(H) Single Rate(2) 
 
(I) Single Rate(1)(2) 
 

 
 
 

NS2 
 

OS2 
 

OS3 
 

WBKNC 
 

OS9 
 

OBK1X 
 

OBK2X 
 

OLGN1 
 

OLGN2 

 
 
 

$13.00(CR) 
   

14.00(CR) 
 

14.00(CR) 
 

12.00(CR) 
 

22.00(CR) 
 

36.00 
 

60.00 
 

6.00 
 

4.00 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

60 
 

300 
 

600 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

15% 
 

20% 
 

20% 
 

10% 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

$9.00/hour 
 

$7.20/hour 
 

$6.00/hour 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

 
 
 

Evening and 
Night/Weekend

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Available only to customers subscribing to either The WORKS® or the BASICSSM packages as set forth in 

Section 44 of the General Exchange Tariff.  Available in AT&T Missouri exchanges only. 
(2) All available 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are obsolete as of November 13, 2008, except for  existing 

customers at existing locations who subscribed to the 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans prior to November 
13, 2008.   

(3) The obsolete1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are discontinued effective December 1, 2008. 

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0286

CANCELLED 
September 30, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0104



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26 
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  13th Revised Sheet 50 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 50 
 

Issued: March 24, 2011  Effective: April 3, 2011 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

  
 

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued 
 
1.12.3 Rates-Continued 

 
D. Business and Residence 1+ Saver Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage 

Charges, and Discounts-Continued 
 

 
 
Discount or Block Option 

 
(AT) 

USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
 
2. Residence Options 
 

(A) Discount (2)  
 
(B) Discount (2) 
 
(C) Discount(1)(2) 
 
(D) Discount(1)(2) 
 
(E) Block-of-Time(2) 
 
(F) Block-of-Time(2)(3) 
 
(G) Block-of-Time(2)(3) 
 
(H) Single Rate(2) 
 
(I) Single Rate(1)(2) 
 

 
 
 

NS2 
 

OS2 
 

OS3 
 

WBKNC 
 

OS9 
 

OBK1X 
 

OBK2X 
 

OLGN1 
 

OLGN2 
(AT) 

 
 
 

$9.00(CR) 
   

10.00(CR) 
 

10.00(CR) 
 

8.00(CR) 
 

18.00(CR) 
 

36.00 
 

60.00 
 

6.00 
 

4.00 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

60 
 

300 
 

600 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

15% 
 

20% 
 

20% 
 

10% 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

$9.00/hour 
 

$7.20/hour 
 

$6.00/hour 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

 
 
 

Evening and 
Night/Weekend 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Available only to customers subscribing to either The WORKS® or the BASICSSM packages as set forth 

in Section 44 of the General Exchange Tariff.  Available in AT&T Missouri exchanges only. 
(2) All available 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are obsolete as of November 13, 2008, except for  

existing customers at existing locations who subscribed to the 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans prior to 
November 13, 2008.   

(3) The obsolete1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are discontinued effective December 1, 2008. 
 

 

Filed  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0474

CANCELED  
January 5, 2012  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0286 



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26 
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  12th Revised Sheet 50 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 50 
 

Issued: February 19, 2010  Effective: March 1, 2010 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

  
  

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued 
 
1.12.3 Rates-Continued 

 
D. Business and Residence 1+ Saver Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and 

Discounts-Continued 
 

  
 
Discount or Block Option 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
  

2. Residence Options 
 

(A) Discount (2) 
 
(B) Discount (2) 
 
(C) Discount(1)(2) 
 
(D) Discount(1)(2) 
 
(E) Block-of-Time(2) 
 
(F) Block-of-Time(2)(3) 
 
(G) Block-of-Time(2)(3) 
 
(H) Single Rate(2) 
 
(I) Single Rate(1)(2) 
 

 
 
 

$5.50(CR) 
 

6.00(CR) 
 

6.00(CR) 
 

5.00(CR) 
 

14.00(CR) 
 

36.00 
 

60.00 
 

6.00 
 

4.00 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

60 
 

300 
 

600 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

15% 
 

20% 
 

20% 
 

10% 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

$9.00/hour 
 

$7.20/hour 
 

$6.00/hour 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

 
 
 

Evening and 
Night/Weekend 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Available only to customers subscribing to either The WORKS® or the BASICSSM packages as set 

forth in Section 44 of the General Exchange Tariff.  Available in AT&T Missouri exchanges only. 
(2) All available 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are obsolete as of November 13, 2008, except for  

existing customers at existing locations who subscribed to the 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans prior 
to November 13, 2008.   

(3) The obsolete1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are discontinued effective December 1, 2008. 
 

 

 

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0510 

Cancelled 
April 03, 2011 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0474



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26 
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  11th Revised Sheet 50 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 50 
 

Issued: October 14, 2008  Effective: November 13, 2008 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

  
  

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued 
 
1.12.3 Rates-Continued 

 
D. Business and Residence 1+ Saver Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and 

Discounts-Continued 
 

  
 
Discount or Block Option 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
  

2. Residence Options 
 

(A) Discount (2) 
 
(B) Discount (2) 
 
(C) Discount(1)(2) 
 
(D) Discount(1)(2) 
 
(E) Block-of-Time(2) 
 
(F) Block-of-Time(2)(3) 
 
(G) Block-of-Time(2)(3) 
 
(H) Single Rate(2) 
 
(I) Single Rate(1)(2) 
 

 
 
 

$3.50(CR) 
 

4.00(CR) 
 

4.00(CR) 
 

3.00(CR) 
 

12.00(CR) 
 

36.00 
 

60.00 
 

6.00(CR) 
 

4.00(CR) 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

60 
 

300 
 

600 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

15% 
 

20% 
 

20% 
 

10% 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

$9.00/hour 
 

$7.20/hour 
 

$6.00/hour 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

 
 
 

Evening and 
Night/Weekend 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Available only to customers subscribing to either The WORKS® or the BASICSSM packages as set 

forth in Section 44 of the General Exchange Tariff.  Available in AT&T Missouri exchanges only. 
(2) All available 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are obsolete as of November 13, 2008, except for  

existing customers at existing locations who subscribed to the 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans prior 
to November 13, 2008.   

(3) The obsolete1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are discontinued effective December 1, 2008. 
 

 

(AT) 

(AT) 

(CT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0268

CANCELLED  
March 1, 2010  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0510 



 

 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 26 
 

No Supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose  10th Revised Sheet 50
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 50
 

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued 
 
1.12.3 Rates-Continued 

 
D. Business and Residence 1+ Saver Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and 

Discounts-Continued 
 

(C) 
 
(C) 

 
 
Discount or Block Option 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 

Discount 

Additional 
Usage 
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
  

2. Residence Options 
 

(A) Discount 
 
(B) Discount 
 
(C) Discount(1) 
 
(D) Discount(1) 
 
(E) Block-of-Time 
 
(F) Block-of-Time 
 
(G) Block-of-Time 
 
(H) Single Rate 
 
(I) Single Rate(1) 
 

 
 
 

$2.50(CR) 
 

3.50(CR) 
 

2.00 
 

2.00(CR) 
 

10.80(CR) 
 

36.00 
 

60.00 
 

4.95 
 

1.95 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

60 
 

300 
 

600 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

15% 
 

20% 
 

20% 
 

10% 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 

$9.00/hour 
 

$7.20/hour 
 

$6.00/hour 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

$0.12/minute 
 

 
 
 

Evening and 
Night/Weekend

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

ALL 
 

 
 
 
 
 
(C) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
(1) Available only to customers subscribing to either The WORKS® or the BASICSSM packages as set 

forth in Section 44 of the General Exchange Tariff.  Available in Southwestern Bell exchanges 
only. 

 
 Issued:  July 2, 2004 Effective:  July 15, 2004

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 

 
CANCELLED 

November 13, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0268























 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  15th Revised Sheet 51 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 14th Revised Sheet 51 
 

Issued: October 16, 2013  Effective: November 15, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

 
 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued) 
 
1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 
D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 
 
 

Discount or Block Option 

 
 

USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage  
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
 
1. Residence Options (cont’d) 
 

(J)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(K)TOLL SAVER 1,000 Minute 

Block of Time    
(a). Full Rate (1) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AJTRA 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$45.00(CR) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1000 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.09 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) All available 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are obsolete as of November 13, 2008, except for  existing 
customers at existing locations who subscribed to the 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans prior to November 
13, 2008.   

 (RT) (RT) 

(RT) 
(RT) 
(RT) 
(RT) 
(RT) 
(RT) 
(RT) 
(RT) 

(RT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0178 

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0384



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  14th Revised Sheet 51 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 13th Revised Sheet 51 
 

Issued: July 22, 2013  Effective: August 1, 2013 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

 
 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued) 
 
1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 
D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 
 
 

Discount or Block Option 

 
 

USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage  
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
 
1. Residence Options (cont’d) 
 

(J) Designated Number 
Optional Calling Plan 
Recurring Charges 
(a) First Designated 

Number (1) 
(b). Each Additional 

Designated 
Number(1)(2)(3) 

 
(K)TOLL SAVER 1,000 Minute 

Block of Time    
(a). Full Rate (1) 
(b). Optional MCA Rate(1) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OANXY 
 

OANAY 
 
 
 
 

AJTRA 
AJTRB 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$31.00(CR) 
 

$10.95 
 
 
 
 

$45.00(CR) 
$37.00(CR) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

500 
 

500 
 
 
 
 

1000 
1000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.09 
 

$0.09 
 
 
 
 

$0.09 
$0.09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 
 

All 
All 

  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) All available 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are obsolete as of November 13, 2008, except for  existing 
customers at existing locations who subscribed to the 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans prior to November 
13, 2008.   

(2) The obsolete1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are discontinued effective December 1, 2008. 
(3) This obsolete option is discontinued effective November 1, 2012. 
 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0031 

CANCELLED 
November 15, 2013 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0178



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  13th Revised Sheet 51 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 12th Revised Sheet 51 
 

Issued: August 31, 2012  Effective: September 30, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

 
 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued) 
 
1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 
D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 
 
 

Discount or Block Option 

 
 

USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage  
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
 
1. Residence Options (cont’d) 
 

(J) Designated Number 
Optional Calling Plan 
Recurring Charges 
(a) First Designated 

Number (1) 
(b). Each Additional 

Designated 
Number(1)(2)(3) 

 
(K)TOLL SAVER 1,000 Minute 

Block of Time    
(a). Full Rate (1) 
(b). Optional MCA Rate(1) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OANXY 
 

OANAY 
 
 
 
 

AJTRA 
AJTRB 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$28.00(CR) 
 

$10.95 
 
 
 
 

$44.00(CR) 
$33.00(CR) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

500 
 

500 
 
 
 
 

1000 
1000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.09 
 

$0.09 
 
 
 
 

$0.09 
$0.09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 
 

All 
All 

  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) All available 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are obsolete as of November 13, 2008, except for  existing 
customers at existing locations who subscribed to the 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans prior to November 
13, 2008.   

(2) The obsolete1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are discontinued effective December 1, 2008. 
(3) This obsolete option is discontinued effective November 1, 2012. 
 

 

 

(AT) 

(AT) 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0104

CANCELED  
August 1, 2013  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2014-0031 



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  12th Revised Sheet 51 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 51 
 

Issued: December 23, 2011  Effective: January 5, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

 
 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued) 
 
1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 
D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 
 
 

Discount or Block Option 

 
 

USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage  
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 
 
1. Residence Options (cont’d) 
 

(J) Designated Number 
Optional Calling Plan 
Recurring Charges 
(a) First Designated 

Number (1) 
(b). Each Additional 

Designated 
Number(1)(2) 

 
(K)TOLL SAVER 1,000 Minute 

Block of Time    
(a). Full Rate (1) 
(b). Optional MCA Rate(1) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OANXY 
 

OANAY 
 
 
 
 

AJTRA 
AJTRB 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$28.00(CR) 
 

$10.95 
 
 
 
 

$44.00(CR) 
$33.00(CR) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

500 
 

500 
 
 
 
 

1000 
1000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.09 
 

$0.09 
 
 
 
 

$0.09 
$0.09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 
 

All 
All 

  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) All available 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are obsolete as of November 13, 2008, except for  existing 
customers at existing locations who subscribed to the 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans prior to November 
13, 2008.   

(2) The obsolete1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are discontinued effective December 1, 2008. 
 

 

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0286

CANCELLED 
September 30, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0104



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26 
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  11th Revised Sheet 51 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 51 
 

Issued: March 24, 2011  Effective: April 3, 2011 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 

 
 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued) 
 
1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 
D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 
 
 

Discount or Block Option 

 
(AT) 

USOC 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additiona
l Usage  

Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 

 
1. Residence Options (cont’d) 
 

(J) Designated Number 
Optional Calling Plan 
Recurring Charges 
(a) First Designated 

Number (1) 
(b). Each Additional 

Designated 
Number(1)(2) 

 
(K)TOLL SAVER 1,000 Minute 

Block of Time    
(a). Full Rate (1) 
(b). Optional MCA Rate(1) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OANXY 
 

OANAY 
 
 
 
 

AJTRA 
AJTRB 

(AT) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$24.00(CR) 
 

$10.95 
 
 
 
 

$40.00(CR) 
$29.00(CR) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

500 
 

500 
 
 
 
 

1000 
1000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.09 
 

$0.09 
 
 
 
 

$0.09 
$0.09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 
 

All 
All 

  
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) All available 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are obsolete as of November 13, 2008, except for  existing 
customers at existing locations who subscribed to the 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans prior to November 
13, 2008.   

(2) The obsolete1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are discontinued effective December 1, 2008. 
 

 

 

Filed  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0474

CANCELED  
January 5, 2012  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2012-0286 



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26 
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  10th Revised Sheet 51 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 51 
 

Issued: February 19, 2010  Effective: March 1, 2010 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

  
  

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

 1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 
 
 
 

Discount or Block Option 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage  
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 

 
1. Residence Options (cont’d) 
 

(J) Designated Number 
Optional Calling Plan 
Recurring Charges 
(a) First Designated 

Number (1) 
(b). Each Additional 

Designated 
Number(1)(2) 

 
(K)TOLL SAVER 1,000 

Minute Block of Time    
(a). Full Rate (1) 
(b). Optional MCA 

Rate(1) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$20.00(CR) 
 

$10.95 
 
 
 
 

$36.00(CR) 
$25.00(CR) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

500 
 

500 
 
 
 
 

1000 
1000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.09 
 

$0.09 
 
 
 
 

$0.09 
$0.09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 
 

All 
All 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) All available 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are obsolete as of November 13, 2008, except for  existing 
customers at existing locations who subscribed to the 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans prior to November 
13, 2008.   

(2) The obsolete1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are discontinued effective December 1, 2008. 
 

 

 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0510 

Cancelled 
April 03, 2011 
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2011-0474



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26 
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  9th Revised Sheet 51 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 51 
 

Issued: October 14, 2008  Effective: November 13, 2008 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

  
  

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
  

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.12.3 Rates (cont’d) 
 

D. Business and Residence Optional Calling Plans-Recurring and Usage Charges, and Discounts 
 
 
 

Discount or Block Option 

Monthly 
Recurring 

Rate 

Initial 
Block of 
Minutes 

 
Percent 
Discount 

Additional 
Usage  
Rate 

Qualified 
Rate 

Periods 

 
1. Residence Options (cont’d) 
 

(J) Designated Number 
Optional Calling Plan 
Recurring Charges 
(a) First Designated 

Number (1) 
(b). Each Additional 

Designated 
Number(1)(2) 

 
(K)TOLL SAVER 1,000 

Minute Block of Time    
(a). Full Rate (1) 
(b). Optional MCA 

Rate(1) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$18.00(CR) 
 

$10.95 
 
 
 
 

$34.00(CR) 
$23.00(CR) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

500 
 

500 
 
 
 
 

1000 
1000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

N/A 
N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$0.09 
 

$0.09 
 
 
 
 

$0.09 
$0.09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All 
 

All 
 
 
 
 

All 
All 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(1) All available 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are obsolete as of November 13, 2008, except for  existing 
customers at existing locations who subscribed to the 1+Saver Optional Calling Plans prior to November 
13, 2008.   

(2) The obsolete1+Saver Optional Calling Plans are discontinued effective December 1, 2008. 
 

(AT) 

  (AT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2009-0268

CANCELLED  
March 1, 2010  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0510 



								

CANCELLED 
November 13, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2009-0268



















 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  5th Revised Sheet 51.1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 51.1 
 

Issued: August 31, 2012  Effective: September 30, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 (RT) 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0104

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0384



CANCELLED 
September 30, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0104



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Original Sheet 51.01
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued)

1.12.4 Promotions

(AT) B. 1+ Saver 10-Hour Block of Time Promotion

1. Promotion Description

a. During an 89-day period beginning on the effective date of this tariff, Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company will provide a credit to new and existing business customers, served
within a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company exchange, who subscribe to the 1+
Saver 10-Hour Optional Calling Plan and meet both of the following conditions.

 i. Make a 12-month commitment (Commitment Period) to an average of 5,000
additional monthly 1+ Saver 10-Hour Optional Calling Plan minutes (over the usage
in the prior month), and achieve this commitment level in the first full billing cycle,
and

ii. Make a commitment to a specified level of total average monthly 1+ Saver 10-Hour
Optional Calling Plan minutes of use (MOU).  A minimum of 5,000 MOUs applies,
over the Commitment Period.

b. The amount of the credit is shown below.

 Monthly 1+ Saver 10-Hour Plan MOU Applicable One-Time Credit
Usage Commitment Levels

5,000 $1,500
6,000 $1,800
8,000 $2,400

10,000 $3,000
12,000 $3,600
14,000 $4,200
16,000 $4,800
18,000 $5,400
20,000 $6,000
22,000 $6,600
24,000 $7,200
26,000 $7,800
28,000 $8,400
30,000 $9,000

(AT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  July 9, 1998 Effective:  August 8, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
December 3, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0322

Should be 3rd Revised Sheet 51.01
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 51.01









 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  5th Revised Sheet 51.2 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 51.2 
 

Issued: August 31, 2012  Effective: September 30, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 
 (RT) 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0104

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0384



 
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26 
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
   
Southwestern Bell Telephone  1st Revised Sheet 51.2 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing Original Sheet 51.2 
 

Issued: November 3, 2009  Effective: December 3, 2009 
 By DAVID NICHOLS, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

Original Sheet 51.2 was previously Original Sheet 51.02 
 

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued) 
 
 1.12.4 Promotions-(Continued) 
 

  B. 1+ Saver 10-Hour Block of Time Promotion-(Continued) 
 
 2. Terms and Conditions 
 
 a. Customers may not combine this promotion with any other promotion covering the same 

usage or with promotions covering the same trunks. 
 
 b. Customers will receive their credit when the first full billing period's incremental usage and 

MOU usage commitment level is verified. 
 
 c. After the first full billing period, the customer may, on a one-time basis, adjust the total usage 

commitment agreed upon. 
 
 d. Customers who change service location during the promotion may retain the promotion under 

the original time frames. 
 
 e. Customers who fail to meet the terms and conditions set forth above will be billed for all 

previous credits and waivers granted, except as follows: 
 
  i. Customers' locations which are still in service at the end of the 12 month Commitment 

Period and which have not met their monthly average 1+ Saver 10-Hour MOU usage 
commitment, but which have 1+ Saver 10-Hour monthly average MOUs of at least 5,000, 
will be billed for a partial recovery of credit previously given.  The partial recovery of credit 
will be calculated as follows: 

 
 ii. The customer will be billed the difference between the promotional usage credit received by 

the customer and the promotional usage credit associated with the 1+ Saver 10-Hour Plan 
MOU commitment level that the customer actually met over the 12 month Commitment 
Period. 

 
 f. Customers who take this promotion are also eligible to receive a waiver on the Service and 

Equipment charge for new lines as specified in section 1.1.6 of the Local Exchange Tariff 
(P.S.C. Mo.-No. 24) and/or any applicable Installation Charges, as specified in  

  section 38.2.2(F) of the General Exchange Tariff (P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35). 
 
 

(AT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0322 

Should be 4th Revised Sheet 51.2

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 51.2

CANCELLED 
September 30, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0104



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Original Sheet 51.02
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued)

1.12.4 Promotions-(Continued)

(AT) B. 1+ Saver 10-Hour Block of Time Promotion-(Continued)

2. Terms and Conditions

a. Customers may not combine this promotion with any other promotion covering the same
usage or with promotions covering the same trunks.

b. Customers will receive their credit when the first full billing period's incremental usage
and MOU usage commitment level is verified.

c. After the first full billing period, the customer may, on a one-time basis, adjust the total
usage commitment agreed upon.

d. Customers who change service location during the promotion may retain the promotion
under the original time frames.

e. Customers who fail to meet the terms and conditions set forth above will be billed for all
previous credits and waivers granted, except as follows:

 i. Customers' locations which are still in service at the end of the 12 month Commitment
Period and which have not met their monthly average 1+ Saver 10-Hour MOU usage
commitment, but which have 1+ Saver 10-Hour monthly average MOUs of at least
5,000, will be billed for a partial recovery of credit previously given.  The partial
recovery of credit will be calculated as follows:

ii. The customer will be billed the difference between the promotional usage credit
received by the customer and the promotional usage credit associated with the 1+
Saver 10-Hour Plan MOU commitment level that the customer actually met over the
12 month Commitment Period.

f. Customers who take this promotion are also eligible to receive a waiver on the Service
and Equipment charge for new lines as specified in section 1.1.6 of the Local Exchange
Tariff (P.S.C. Mo.-No. 24) and/or any applicable Installation Charges, as specified in

(AT) section 38.2.2(F) of the General Exchange Tariff (P.S.C. Mo.-No. 35).

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  July 9, 1998 Effective:  August 8, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
December 3, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0322

Should be 3rd Revised Sheet 51.02 
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 51.02
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LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued) 
 
 1.12.4 Promotions-(Continued) 

 
  C. 1+ Saver 5-Hour Block-of-Time Promotion 

 
 1. Promotion Description 
 

a. During an 89-day period beginning December 10, 1998, and ending March 8, 1999, 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company will provide a credit to new and existing business 
customers, served within a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company exchange, who subscribe 
to the 1 + Saver 5-Hour Optional Calling Plan and meet both of the following conditions. 

 
i) Make a commitment to 2,000 additional monthly 1+ Saver 5-Hour Optional Calling Plan 

minutes.  This commitment applies to the usage over the existing base and must  
  be demonstrated in the first full billing month under the promotional rates. 

 
ii) Make a 12-month commitment to a specified level of total average monthly 1+ Saver 5-

Hour Optional Calling Plan minutes of use (MOU).  A minimum of 2,000 MOUs applies.  
This level of commitment must be demonstrated in the first full billing month and at the end 
of the commitment period. 

b. The amount of the credit is shown below. 
 

Monthly 1 + Saver 5-Hour Plan 
MOU Usage Commitment Levels   

Applicable One-Time Credit 
 

 2,000  $720 
 4,000  $1,440 
 6,000  $2,160 
 8,000  $2,880 
 10,000  $3,600 
 12,000  $4,320 
 14,000  $5,040 
 16,000  $5,760 
 18,000  $6,480 
 20,000  $7,200 
 22,000  $7,920 
 24,000  $8,640 
 26,000  $9,360 
 28,000  $10,080 
 30,000  $10,800 

 

(AT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0322 

    Should be 3rd Revised Sheet 51.3
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 51.3

CANCELLED 
September 30, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0104



P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26
No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Original Sheet 51.03
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued)

1.12.4 Promotions-(Continued)

(AT) C. 1+ Saver 5-Hour Block-of-Time Promotion

1. Promotion Description

a. During an 89-day period beginning December 10, 1998, and ending March 8, 1999,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company will provide a credit to new and existing business
customers, served within a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company exchange, who
subscribe to the 1 + Saver 5-Hour Optional Calling Plan and meet both of the following
conditions.

i) Make a commitment to 2,000 additional monthly 1+ Saver 5-Hour Optional Calling
Plan minutes.  This commitment applies to the usage over the existing base and must
be demonstrated in the first full billing month under the promotional rates.

ii) Make a 12-month commitment to a specified level of total average monthly 1+ Saver
5-Hour Optional Calling Plan minutes of use (MOU).  A minimum of 2,000 MOUs
applies.  This level of commitment must be demonstrated in the first full billing
month and at the end of the commitment period.

b. The amount of the credit is shown below.

Monthly 1 + Saver 5-Hour Plan
MOU Usage Commitment Levels

Applicable One-Time Credit

2,000 $720
4,000 $1,440
6,000 $2,160
8,000 $2,880

10,000 $3,600
12,000 $4,320
14,000 $5,040
16,000 $5,760
18,000 $6,480
20,000 $7,200
22,000 $7,920
24,000 $8,640
26,000 $9,360
28,000 $10,080
30,000 $10,800

(AT)

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  November 10, 1998 Effective:  December 10, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
December 3, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0322

Should be 2nd Revised Sheet 51.03 
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 51.03
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LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued) 
 
 1.12.4 Promotions-(Continued) 
 

  C. 1+ Saver 5-Hour Block-of-Time Promotion 
 

2) Terms and Conditions 
 

a. Customers may not combine this promotion with any other promotion covering the same usage. 
 

b. Customers will receive their credit when the first full billing period’s incremental usage and MOU 
usage commitment levels are met. 

 
c. After the first full billing period, the customer may, on a one-time basis, adjust the total usage 

commitment agreed upon. 
 

d. Customers who change service location within Southwestern Bell’s Missouri service area during 
the promotion must retain the promotion under the original timeframes. 

 
e. Customers who fail to meet the terms and conditions set forth above will be billed for all previous 

credits and waivers granted, except as follows: 
 

i) Customers’ locations which are still in service at the end of the 12 month commitment period 
and which have not met their monthly average 1 + Saver 5-Hour MOU usage commitment, 
but which have 1 + Saver 5-Hour monthly average MOU’s of at least 2,000, will be billed for a 
partial recovery of credit previously given.  The partial recovery of credit will be calculated as 
follows: 

 
ii) The customer will be billed the difference between the promotional usage credit received by 

the customer and the promotional usage credit associated with the 1 + Saver 5- Hour Plan 
MOU commitment level that the customer actually met over the  

 12 month commitment period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(AT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0322 

CANCELLED 
September 30, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0104
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No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Original Sheet 51.04
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued)

1.12.4 Promotions-(Continued)

(AT) C. 1+ Saver 5-Hour Block-of-Time Promotion

2) Terms and Conditions

a. Customers may not combine this promotion with any other promotion covering the same
usage.

b. Customers will receive their credit when the first full billing period’s incremental usage
and MOU usage commitment levels are met.

c. After the first full billing period, the customer may, on a one-time basis, adjust the total
usage commitment agreed upon.

d. Customers who change service location within Southwestern Bell’s Missouri service area
during the promotion must retain the promotion under the original timeframes.

e. Customers who fail to meet the terms and conditions set forth above will be billed for all
previous credits and waivers granted, except as follows:

i) Customers’ locations which are still in service at the end of the 12 month
commitment period and which have not met their monthly average 1 + Saver 5-Hour
MOU usage commitment, but which have 1 + Saver 5-Hour monthly average MOU’s
of at least 2,000, will be billed for a partial recovery of credit previously given.  The
partial recovery of credit will be calculated as follows:

ii) The customer will be billed the difference between the promotional usage credit
received by the customer and the promotional usage credit associated with the 1 +
Saver 5- Hour Plan MOU commitment level that the customer actually met over the

(AT) 12 month commitment period.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  November 10, 1998  Effective:  December 10, 1998

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
December 3, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0322
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LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued) 
 
 1.12.4 Promotions-(Continued) 
 
 D. 1+ Saver 1-Hour Block-of-Time Promotion 
 

1. Promotion Description 
 

a. During an 89-day period beginning March 4, 1999, and ending May 31, 1999, Southwestern 
Bell Telephone Company will make credits available to qualified business customers who 
subscribe to the 1+ Saver 1-Hour Plan. 

 
1. A credit equivalent to three months’ monthly recurring charge for the 1-Hour Plan is 

available to new and existing business customers who commit to keep the plan for 12 
months, or 

 
2. A credit equal to one month’s recurring charge is available to new business customers. 
 

2. Terms and Conditions 
 

a. Customers may only receive one credit or the other under this promotion.  Customers may 
not combine this promotion with any other promotion covering the same usage. 

 
b. Customers will receive their credit in the third billing month. 
 
c. Customers who change service location within Southwestern Bell Telephone Company’s 

Missouri service area during the promotion must retain the promotion under the original 
timeframes. 

 
d. Customers who fail to meet the terms and conditions set forth above will be billed for all 

previous credits. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(AT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0322 

CANCELLED 
September 30, 2012 

Missouri Public  
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JI-2013-0104
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No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
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of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-(Continued)

1.12.4 Promotions-(Continued)

D. 1+ Saver 1-Hour Block-of-Time Promotion

1. Promotion Description

a. During an 89-day period beginning March 4, 1999, and ending May 31, 1999,
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company will make credits available to qualified business
customers who subscribe to the 1+ Saver 1-Hour Plan.

1. A credit equivalent to three months’ monthly recurring charge for the 1-Hour Plan is
available to new and existing business customers who commit to keep the plan for 12
months, or

2. A credit equal to one month’s recurring charge is available to new business
customers.

2. Terms and Conditions

a. Customers may only receive one credit or the other under this promotion.  Customers
may not combine this promotion with any other promotion covering the same usage.

b. Customers will receive their credit in the third billing month.

c. Customers who change service location within Southwestern Bell Telephone Company’s
Missouri service area during the promotion must retain the promotion under the original
timeframes.

d. Customers who fail to meet the terms and conditions set forth above will be billed for all
previous credits.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  February 2, 1999 Effective:  March 4, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
CANCELLED 

December 3, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0322
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LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued 
 
 1.12.4   Promotions-Continued 
 
  E.  1 + Saver Single Rate Promotion 
 

  1. Promotion Description 
 
 During a period beginning August 1, 2000 and ending July 31, 2001, new business 

customers who subscribe to 1 + Saver Single Rate with a twelve (12) month 
commitment will receive a $2.50 per month credit towards their monthly recurring 
charge during the 12 month commitment period.  

 
  2. Terms and Conditions 
 

a. To qualify for the benefits under this promotion the customer must agree to and 
maintain a twelve (12) consecutive month agreement.  If the customer enrolled in 
the promotion disconnects service prior to the expiration of the 12 month term 
period, no further credits will be given. 

b. Customers may not simultaneously participate in other promotions unless 
otherwise specified in this tariff or other applicable Southwestern Bell Telephone 
Company agreements. 

c. All other services are available at rates provided in the tariff.  All other terms and 
conditions remain unchanged. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(AT) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2010-0322 

CANCELLED 
September 30, 2012 
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No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Original Sheet 51.06
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued

1.12.4 Promotions-Continued

E.  1 + Saver Single Rate Promotion

1. Promotion Description

During a period beginning August 1, 2000 and ending July 31, 2001, new business
customers who subscribe to 1 + Saver Single Rate with a twelve (12) month
commitment will receive a $2.50 per month credit towards their monthly recurring
charge during the 12 month commitment period.

2. Terms and Conditions

a. To qualify for the benefits under this promotion the customer must agree to
and maintain a twelve (12) consecutive month agreement.  If the customer
enrolled in the promotion disconnects service prior to the expiration of the 12
month term period, no further credits will be given.

b. Customers may not simultaneously participate in other promotions unless
otherwise specified in this tariff or other applicable Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company agreements.

c. All other services are available at rates provided in the tariff.  All other terms
and .conditions remain unchanged.

_____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: June 30,2000 Effective: August 1,2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
December 3, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0322
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LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued 
 
 1.12.4 Promotions-Continued 
 
  F. 1 + Saver Coupon Promotion 
 

 1. Promotion Description 
 

During a period beginning September 11, 2000 and ending November 9, 2000, business 
customers who do not currently subscribe to an Optional Calling Plan, and who subscribe 
to a 1 + Saver Single Rate or a 1 + Saver Block of Time Optional Calling Plan will receive 
a coupon with a value of $10.  The customer can receive only one coupon per billed 
telephone number. 

 
 2. Terms and Conditions 
 

a) To qualify for the benefits under this promotion the customer must not currently 
subscribe to a 1 + Saver Optional Calling Plan.  The customer must subscribe to a 
1 + Saver Single Rate or a 1 + Saver Block of Time Plan.  The customer can 
receive only one coupon per billed telephone number. 

b) Customers may not simultaneously participate in other promotions unless 
otherwise specified in this tariff or other applicable Southwestern Bell Telephone 
Company agreements.  Customers may simultaneously participate in the 1 + Saver 
Single Rate promotion specified in section 1.12.4.E. 

c) All other services are available at rates provided in the tariff.  All other terms and 
conditions remain unchanged. 

d) Customers eligible for the coupon promotion must redeem the coupon within 30 
days of coupon receipt in order to receive the $10 credit. 
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No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose Original Sheet 51.07
of canceling this tariff.

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS-Continued

1.12.4 Promotions-Continued

F. 1 + Saver Coupon Promotion

1. Promotion Description

During a period beginning September 11, 2000 and ending November 9, 2000,
business customers who do not currently subscribe to an Optional Calling Plan, and
who subscribe to a 1 + Saver Single Rate or a 1 + Saver Block of Time Optional
Calling Plan will receive a coupon with a value of $10.  The customer can receive
only one coupon per billed telephone number.

2. Terms and Conditions

a) To qualify for the benefits under this promotion the customer must not
currently subscribe to a 1 + Saver Optional Calling Plan.  The customer must
subscribe to a 1 + Saver Single Rate or a 1 + Saver Block of Time Plan.  The
customer can receive only one coupon per billed telephone number.

b) Customers may not simultaneously participate in other promotions unless
otherwise specified in this tariff or other applicable Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company agreements.  Customers may simultaneously participate
in the 1 + Saver Single Rate promotion specified in section 1.12.4.E.

c) All other services are available at rates provided in the tariff.  All other terms
and conditions remain unchanged.

d) Customers eligible for the coupon promotion must redeem the coupon within
30 days of coupon receipt in order to receive the $10 credit.

_____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued: August 11, 2000 Effective: September 11, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
December 3, 2009 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JI-2010-0322
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LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE 
 
1.12 OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS (cont’d) 

 
1.12.4 Promotions (cont’d) 

 
G. 1 + Saver Single Rate Promotion 

 
During a period beginning January 15, 2001 and ending April 13, 2001 residence customers who 
purchase the BASICS and 1 + Saver Single Rate together, and are returning to SWBT after 
receiving local service from another local service provider, will have the $1.95 monthly recurring 
charge on 1+Saver Single Rate waived for two months. 

 
H. 1 + Saver Single Rate Promotion 

 
1. Promotion Description 

 
During a period beginning August 1, 2002 and ending December 31, 2002, business customers 
who subscribe to 1 + Saver Single Rate with a twelve (12) month commitment will receive a 
discounted monthly recurring charge (MRC) rate of $2.50 per month during the 12 month 
commitment period. 

 
2. Terms and Conditions 

 
a. To qualify for the benefits under this promotion the customer must agree to and maintain a 

twelve (12) consecutive month agreement.  If the customer enrolled in the promotion 
disconnects service prior to the expiration of the 12 month term period, the customer will be 
liable to pay termination liability charges equal to the amount of savings accrued under this 
promotion. 

 
b. Upon expiration of the 12 month term customer’s rates will revert to standard tariffed rates for 

the monthly recurring charge. 
 
c. Customers may not simultaneously participate in other promotions unless otherwise specified in 

this tariff or other applicable Southwestern Bell Telephone Company agreements. 
 
d. All other services are available at rates provided in the tariff.  All other terms and conditions 

remain unchanged. 
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LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.13 GENERAL PROMOTIONS

(RT) Southwestern Bell Telephone Company may offer promotions for 30 days or longer in
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company's exchanges for Long Distance Message
Telecommunications Services.  The promotions Southwestern Bell Telephone Company may
offer shall consist of waivers or credits, for amounts up to and including $60, for new subscribers to
specific service offerings.  In certain instances, the customer may be required to retain service for
a specific period in order to qualify for the promotion.  Southwestern Bell Telephone Company
will provide written notice to the Commission 10 days prior to the beginning of each promotion
period identifying the exchanges or LATAs within which the promotions will be offered, the
beginning and expiration date of each promotion, the applicability to residence or business
customers, and the specific waiver or credit offered.  The written notice will be filed in an
appendix in Southwestern Bell Telephone Company’s Long Distance Message Telecom-
munications Service Tariff.  Southwestern Bell Telephone Company will not offer a promo-

(AT) tion where the projected revenues are not expected to cover long run incremental costs.
(RT)( AT) Subject to the availability of facilifties, all similarly situated Missouri residence or business
(RT) customers will be offered the same opportunity to take advantage of the same promotions.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:     MAY 27, 1999 Effective:     JUNE 28, 1999

By PRISCILLA HILL-ARDOIN, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
September 30, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0104











































P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose 1st Revised Sheet 53
of canceling this tariff. Replacing Original Sheet 53

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

1.14 INTRALATA TOLL PRESUBSCRIBED INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER CHANGE CHARGE

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company customers who convert from their existing intraLATA toll
service provider to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for intraLATA toll service will not be
charged the Easy Access Dialing Change Charge specified in Section 13.4.3 of Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company’s Access Services Tariff (P.S.C. Mo.-No.36).

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  September 1, 2000 Effective:   October 2, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

(CT)

(RT)

(RT)

(CT)

CANCELLED 
May 1, 2014 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2014-0384
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LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  September 1, 2000 Effective:   October 2, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri
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 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 26
 LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE TARIFF 
  APPENDIX 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  3rd Revised Sheet 1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 1 
 

Issued: August 31, 2012  Effective: September 30, 2012 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
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Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JI-2013-0104
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P.S.C. Mo.-No. 26

No supplement to this Long Distance Message
tariff will be issued Telecommunications Service Tariff
except for the purpose APPENDIX
of canceling this tariff. 2nd Revised Sheet 1

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1

LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

PROMOTIONS

(RT)

(AT) A. During a period beginning January 10, 2000 and ending March 31, 2000, Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company will offer the following promotional benefits to business customers:

1. New business customers who subscribe to a 1+ SAVER 1-Hour Block of Time Optional Calling
Plan with a twelve (12) month term commitment will receive a credit equal to one month of the
monthly recurring charge applied to their bill every third month of the term.

2. To qualify for benefits under this promotion, a customer must agree to and maintain a twelve (12)
consecutive month subscription.  If a customer enrolled in the promotion disconnects service prior to
the expiration of the 12 month subscription period, the customer will not be eligible to receive any
additional unpaid credits.

3. Customers will continue to receive the benefits for twelve (12) consecutive months from the date of
enrollment, as long as Southwestern Bell Telephone Company is their selected intraLATA long
distance carrier.

4. Customers may select only one plan per Billed Telephone Number.  All terms and conditions,
including but not limited to the 12 month subscription, will continue to apply if the service is moved,
the billed telephone number changes, or the bill name changes, as long as Southwestern Bell
Telephone Company is the intraLATA long distance carrier.

5. Customers may not simultaneously participate in other promotions unless otherwise specified in this
tariff or other applicable Southwestern Bell Telephone Company agreements.  Customers
participating in other promotions or promotional packages which already provide a discount on the 1
+ SAVER 1-Hour Block of Time Optional Calling Plan do not qualify for this offer.

6. All other services are available at the rates provided in the tariff.  All other terms and conditions
(AT) remain unchanged.

____________________________________________________________________________________

Issued:  December 28, 1999 Effective:  January 7, 2000

By JAN NEWTON, President-Missouri
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company

St. Louis, Missouri

CANCELLED 
September 30, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JI-2013-0104








